consolidation of these entities. In all other respects, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those
applied to the consolidated financial statements. The inclusion of this information is considered appropriate
and useful as the control model with respect to the entities where the Company’s ownership interest exceeds
50% is materially different from the model with respect to Vopak and Safilo. Moreover, the inclusion of
Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the financial statements. The following
supplemental information also preserves comparability with consolidated financial statements prior to 2014.

The following pro forma consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Segmentation

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and income include a bridge from the
consolidated financial statements (including consolidation of Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma
statements.

T

9

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2015
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo

Pro forma
consolidated

2015

Pro forma
consolidated

2014
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,955.0 (3,725.1) 1,229.9 1,084.7
Investment properties 13.3 - 13.3 1.4
Intangible assets 2,602.0 (370.2) 2,231.8 2,065.7
Investments in associates 2,571.7 155.3 2,727.0 2,419.6
Other financial assets 546.1 (72.0) 474.1 399.7
Derivatives 119.4 (119.4) - -
Pension benefits 74.7 - 74.7 64.8
Deferred tax assets 174.8 (107.4) 67.4 71.6
Total non-current assets 11,057.0 (4,238.8) 6,818.2 6,107.5

Current assets
Other financial assets 105.8 (85.9) 19.9 -
Inventories 731.5 (230.7) 500.8 410.0
Receivables 777.9 (331.8) 446.1 382.1
Marketable securities and deposits 164.6 - 164.6 141.1
Derivatives 21.6 (18.2) 3.4 0.9
Other current assets 390.3 (198.3) 192.0 203.5
Cash and cash equivalents 2,126.6 (196.5) 1,930.1 876.8
Total current assets 4,318.3 (1,061.4) 3,256.9 2,014.4
Assets held for sale 242.8 (192.8) 50.0 -
Total assets 15,618.1 (5,493.0) 10,125.1 8,121.9

Equity
Share capital 1.5 - 1.5 1.5
Other reserves 167.9 - 167.9 58.6
Retained earnings 6,555.5 (26.9) 6,528.6 4,974.4
Equity attributable to owners of parent 6,724.9 (26.9) 6,698.0 5,034.5
Non-controlling interest 1,837.9 (1,492.1) 345.8 88.9
Total equity 8,562.8 (1,519.0) 7,043.8 5,123.4

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 456.9 (276.3) 180.6 133.0
Pension benefits 231.2 (158.7) 72.5 94.4
Derivatives 95.3 (95.3) - -
Provisions 62.2 (35.2) 27.0 24.8
Debt and other financial liabilities 3,727.4 (2,483.3) 1,244.1 1,488.4
Total non-current liabilities 4,573.0 (3,048.8) 1,524.2 1,740.6

Current liabilities
Provisions 102.1 (52.2) 49.9 28.6
Accrued expenses 863.6 (198.3) 665.3 599.5
Income tax payable 134.7 (89.4) 45.3 27.2
Accounts payable 663.5 (362.5) 301.0 289.6
Derivatives 24.8 (9.0) 15.8 20.0
Debt and other financial liabilities 630.4 (150.6) 479.8 293.0
Total current liabilities 2,419.1 (862.0) 1,557.1 1,257.9
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 63.2 (63.2) - -
Total equity and liabilities 15,618.1 (5,493.0) 10,125.1 8,121.9

10

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2015
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo

Pro forma
consolidated

2015

Pro forma
consolidated

2014

Revenues 7,868.6 (2,693.9) 5,174.7 4,546.5
Income from marketable securities and deposits 6.8 - 6.8 2.8
Results from associates 259.0 69.4 328.4 316.6
Income from other financial assets 33.0 (7.5) 25.5 9.1
Income from real estate activities 2.3 - 2.3 10.9
Total income 8,169.7 (2,632.0) 5,537.7 4,885.9

Usage of raw materials, consumables and other inventory 2,059.5 (356.9) 1,702.6 1,426.4
Employee expenses 2,274.4 (671.6) 1,602.8 1,416.0
Depreciation and impairments of property, plant, equipment

and investment properties 475.9 (286.6) 189.3 166.2
Amortization and impairments of intangible assets 113.5 (34.0) 79.5 75.2
Other operating expenses 1,962.3 (830.4) 1,131.9 1,103.1
Total expenses 6,885.6 (2,179.5) 4,706.1 4,186.9

Operating profit 1,284.1 (452.5) 831.6 699.0

Financial expense (222.6) 171.5 (51.1) (59.3)
Other financial income 86.1 (31.5) 54.6 34.2

Profit before income tax 1,147.6 (312.5) 835.1 673.9

Income tax expense (257.0) 136.5 (120.5) (97.8)

Net profit 890.6 (176.0) 714.6 576.1

Attributable to:
Owners of parent 630.0 (0.4) 629.6 556.4
Non-controlling interest 260.6 (175.6) 85.0 19.7

890.6 (176.0) 714.6 576.1

Average number of Shares outstanding (in thousands) 75,195 - 75,195 72,876

Earnings per Share for profit attributable to owners of
parent during the year (in euro)

- basic and diluted 8.38 (0.01) 8.37 7.40

Dividend per Share (in euro) 6.50* - 6.50* 5.05

* Proposed

11

Segmentation

he Company’s reportable segments are defined as follows:

• Optical retail
• Unquoted
• Quoted minority interests
• Real estate
• Liquid portfolio

Operating income (for the purpose of this report defined as earnings before interest, exceptional and non-
recurring items, taxes and amortization of intangible assets but including amortization of software) can be
detailed as follows:

2015 2014
Optical retail 390.3 341.7
Unquoted 164.8 135.8
Quoted minority interests 277.1 298.2
Real estate 2.0 9.9
Liquid portfolio 6.9 2.9